Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land District, ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land District, Raglan County, commencing at its junction with the Waitetuna to Aotea Road on the eastern boundary of Section 2, Block IX, Alexandra Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction adjoining or passing through the said Section 2, and terminating at a point at the northernmost corner of the said Section 2, Block IX, Alexandra Survey District; being a distance of 70 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62003, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Wanganui River Road (Left Bank), in the Wanganui County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of March, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Wanganui County, known as the Wanganui River Road (left bank), commencing at its junction with the Wanganui-Raetihi Road, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction passing through 9N Upokongaro No. 1 Block, Block XIV, Waipakura Survey District, and terminating at a point on the boundary between the said 9N, Upokongaro No. 1 Block, and Omaru No. 1 Block, Block XI, Waipakura Survey, District, being a distance of 1 mile 64 Upokongaro No. 1 Block. and Omaru No. 1 Block, Block XI, Waipakura Survey District, being a distance of 1 mile 64 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62009, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of the Ohuka West Road, in the Wairoa County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of March, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Gisborne Land District Wairoa County, known as the Ohuka West Road, commencing at its junction with the Ohuka Branch Road at the northTaramarama Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction adjoining or passing through the said Section 5s, part Section 17s, Ohuka Settlement, Block II, Taramarama Survey District; Section 14s, Ohuka Settlement, Blocks II and I, Taramarama Survey District; and thence again adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 17s, Ohuka Settlement, Block I, Taramarama Survey Section 178, Ohuka Settlement, Block 1, Taramarama Survey District; and terminating at a point on the northern boundary of the said Section 178; being a distance of 1 mile 78 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62008, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked D.F. coloured red and marked D-E.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Kawhia Domain,

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of March, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Edward Henry Schnackenberg, Theodore Frederick Gibbons, Ernest Rowland Gould, George Grenville Jonathan, Cyril Russell Morris, James Kennedy Newton, Charles Francis Eyles Barton, Arthur Horace Knight, and Samuel Walter Morgan

to be the Kawhia Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the seventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Kawhia Settler Office, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

KAWHIA DOMAIN, AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 1, Block XI, Township of Kawhia, and Section 1, Block X, Kawhia North Survey District: Area, 7 acres 0 roods 37 perches.

Also Sections 16, 17, and 18, Block I, Te Puru Township:

Area, 2 roods 29 perches.

Also Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 19, Block I, Te Puru Township: Area, 1 acre 3 roods 26 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Port Albert Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 2nd day of March, 1925.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Leonard Bennett, Lionel Henry Alfred Littin, Henry Martin Neal, Percy Carlile Gubb, and Walter Kenneth Becroft

to be the Port Albert Domain Board, having control of eastern corner of Section 5s, Ohuka Settlement, Block II, the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby